
**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**



Docket No. A-001301-23

RANDY HOPKINS, *on behalf of
himself and those similarly situated,*

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LVNV FUNDING LLC;
MHC RECEIVABLES, LLC;
FNBM, LLC;
SHERMAN ORIGINATOR III, LLC;
SHERMAN ORIGINATOR LLC;
and JOHN DOES 1 to 10,

Defendant-Respondents.

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION, HUDSON COUNTY

Trial Court Docket No.
HUD-L-1732-22

Sat Below:
HON. ANTHONY V. D'ELIA, J.S.C.

DATE: May 9, 2024

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

KIM LAW FIRM LLC
Yongmoon Kim (NJ Attorney ID 026122011)
ykim@kimlf.com
Mark Jensen (NJ Attorney ID 309612022)
mjensen@kimlf.com
Eliyahu D. Kaweblum (NJ Attorney ID 411672022)
ekaweblum@Kimlf.com
411 Hackensack Avenue, Suite 701
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Tel. & Fax: (201) 273-7117

Attorneys for Randy Hopkins, Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT 7

 POINT I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW (Raised Below: T1)..... 7

 POINT II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT
 DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR PURPORTED ABILITY
 TO COMPEL ARBITRATION (Raised Below: T1) 10

 POINT III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING DEFENDANTS TO
 ENFORCE A PROVISION OF A CONTRACT DECLARED VOID
 BY THE LEGISLATURE (Raised Below: T1)..... 17

 POINT IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’
 MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION WITHOUT ALLOWING
 DISCOVERY ON THE ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY (Raised
 Below: T1)..... 31

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accountemps Div. of Robert Half, Inc. v. Birch Tree Grp., Ltd.,
 115 N.J. 614 (1989) 30

Arafa v. Health Express Corp.,
 243 N.J. 147 (N.J. 2020)..... 10

Arroyo v. Stoneleigh Recovery Assocs., LLC,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138287 (D.N.J. Aug. 14, 2019) 27

Barr v. Bishop Rosen & Co., Inc.,
 442 N.J. Super. 599 (App. Div. 2015)..... 7

Browne v. Nat'l Collegiate Student Loan Tr.,
 No. 21-11871 (KM) (JSA), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244537
 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2021)..... 23

Cole v. Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
 215 N.J. 265 (2013)..... 11, 12

Family Fin. Corp. v. Gaffney,
 11 N.J. 565 (1953)..... 19

Family Fin. Corp. v. Gough,
 10 N.J. Super. 13 (App. Div. 1950)..... 18, 19

Frumer v. Nat'l Home Ins. Co.,
 420 N.J. Super. 7 (App. Div. 2011)..... 8

Goffe v. Foulke Mgmt. Corp.,
 238 N.J. 191 (2019)..... 10, 31

Hirsch v. Amper Fin. Servs., LLC,
 215 N.J. 174 (2013)..... 8

In re Resolution of State Com. of Investigation,
 108 N.J. 35 (1987)..... 24

Insight Global, LLC v. Collabera, Inc.,
 446 N.J. Super. 525 (Ch. Div. 2015)..... 30

Jubelt v. United Mortg. Bankers, Ltd.,
Civil Action No. 13-7150 (ES) (MAH), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84595
(D.N.J. June 30, 2015) 23

Knorr v. Smeal,
178 N.J. 169 (2003) 9

Langer v. Morris Plan Corp.,
110 N.J.L. 186 (1933) 19

Latteri v. Mayer,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85926 (D.N.J. May 22, 2018) 28

Lemelledo v. Benefit Mgmt. Corp.,
150 N.J. 255 (1997) 19, 21, 26

Lopez v. Law Offices of Faloni & Associates, LLC,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124730 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2016) 28

Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.,
173 N.J. 76 (2002) 8

McKeeby v. Arthur,
7 N.J. 174 (1951) 15

McQueen v. Fein, Such, Kahn & Shepard, P.C.,
ESX-L-1439-22, 2023 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 640
(Law Div. April 26, 2023) 26, 27

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022) 9, 13

New Century Fin. v. Trewin,
2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1688 (Ch. Div. May 24, 2018) 23

North v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
No. 2:20-cv-20190-BRM- JSA, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184974
(D.N.J. Sep. 24, 2021) 28

Peralta v. Ragan,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234300 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2022) 29

R.J. Gaydos Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Nat'l Consumer Ins. Co.,
168 N.J. 255 (2001) 24

Tompkins v. Selip & Stylianou, LLP,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21937 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 2019) 29

Valentine v. Mullooly, Jeffrey, Rooney & Flynn LLP,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118399 (D.N.J. July 6, 2022) 29

Veras v. LVNV Funding, LLC,
No. 13-1745 (RBK/JS), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34176
(D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2014)23, 24, 29

White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
61 F.4th 334 (3d Cir. 2023) 13

Woo-Padva v. Midland Funding LLC,
2022 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 96 (Law Div. Jan. 21, 2022) 23

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 8

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-18 22

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-2 6, 22

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-3 6, 22

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-3(a) 1

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-33(b) 1, 6, 17

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-7(c) 22

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-7(e) 22

N.J.S.A. 52:9M-15(a) 24

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order Granting Motion to Compel Arbitration
filed November 22, 2023.....Pa187
